
 

Licensing Sub-Committee agenda 
Date: Thursday 12 January 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Via Video Conference 

Membership: 

J Rush, D Town and H Wallace (Chairman) 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Introductory remarks by the Chairman  
    
2 Apologies for absence  
    
3 Declarations of interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to any items on the agenda. If any Member is 
uncertain as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is 
asked if possible to contact the District Solicitor prior to the meeting.  

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest, they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
  

4 Hearing Procedure Rules 3 - 10 
 To note the hearing procedure rules and virtual licensing sub-

committee procedural rules.  
 

 

 
5 Thames Valley Police in respect of Grosik, 4-5 Thame House, Castle 

Street, High Wycombe, HP13 6RZ 
11 - 48 

 To consider an application under s.51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a 
review of the premises licence in respect of Grosik, 4-5 Thame House, 
Castle Street, High Wycombe, Bucks, HP13 6RZ (report attached). 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee Virtual Procedural Rules 

Procedure at Hearings before the Licensing Sub-Committee in relation to matters mainly under the 
Licensing Act 2003 as amended (“The 2003 Act”) except Interim Hearings (Summary Review of a 
Premises Licence) conducted pursuant to Section 53B of the Licensing Act 2003, as amended 
(separate Procedure). 
 
Hearings for Gambling Premises are dealt with under the Gambling Act 2005 as amended. 
 

Introduction  

The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government made Regulations (The 

Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and 

Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020) to ensure local authorities can 

conduct business during the current public health emergency and this legislation was passed on 4 

April 2020. The Regulations will apply to local authority meetings (full council, executive, joint 

committee, committee or sub-committee) held before 7 May 2021 from 4 April 2020. Councils can 

make standing orders in respect of virtual meetings, and will not be constrained by any existing 

restrictions. The Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005 provide 

flexibility to Licensing Authorities in determining their own hearing procedures. 

Administration in Relation to the Hearing  

Prior written notice of the Hearing will have been given to the interested/relevant parties.  
 

(a) W
[...]
n, on behalf of the Chief Constable of 

Thames Valley Police, Thames Valley Police Headquarters South, Oxford Road, Kidlington , 
OX5 2NX the applicant”) in respect of ‘Grosik, 4/5 Thame House, Castle Street, High 
Wycombe, Bucks, HP13 6RZ (“the premises”).  

 
1.3 This review application has been submitted on the grounds of promoting the prevention of 

crime and disorder.  Supporting information has been provided in the application form shown 
in Appendix 2. 

 
2. Background  
 

2.1 The premises is located in High Wycombe Town Centre in a mixed commercial and 
residential area. The premises has offices above. 

 
2.2 A premises licence was initially granted by Wycombe District Council in April 2012. This 

licence was subsequently subject to a period of suspension and then revocation following 
review applications submitted by Trading Standards, as detailed in the history below: 

 
2.3 On the 12th August 2014, a hearing of the Licensing Sub-Committee convened to determine 

an application made by Trading Standards under section 51, Licensing Act 2003, for a review 
of the premises licence. The application was made following a visit to the premises in April 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2014 by Trading Standards Officers, when a large quantity of cigarettes and alcohol was 
found in two hidden enclosures. These products were intended for sale but did not have UK 
duties paid.  

 
2.4 The Licensing Sub-Committee determined to suspend the premises licence for a period of 12 

weeks to promote the licensing objectives. An informative was given to the then licence 
holder in the decision notice that should there be further breaches of the Licensing Act 2003, 
serious consideration would be given to the revocation of the premises licence. 

 
2.5 On the 24th February 2015, Trading Standards found a large quantity of tobacco that did not 

have UK duties paid, hidden in a light fitting in the premises and outside in a vehicle 
belonging to the former licence hol
[...]
p a copy of the completed form for your records. 

I, Andy Dean, on behalf of the Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police, 
(Insert name of applicant)

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (delete as applicable). 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

GROSIK. 4/5 Thame House, Castle Street 

Post town    High Wycombe Post code (if known)    HP13 6RZ 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 
Daiko Salem 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known) 
214 / PREM 

Part 2 – Applicant details 

I am Please tick  yes 

1) an interested party (please complete (A) or (B) below)  
a) a person living in the vicinity of the premises  
b) a body representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises  
c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises  
d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the
premises

 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  

3) a member of the club to which this application relates (please complete (A)
below

 

APPENDIX 2

Page 25

Appendix 



 

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT  (fill in as applicable) 
 

Mr    Mrs    Miss    Ms    Other title 
(for example, Rev) 

 

Surname  First names 
 
 

  

  

Please tick  yes 

I am 18 years old or over       
 

Current address  
 
 

 

Post Town            Postcode  
 

Daytime contact telephone number  
 

E-mail address  

(optional) 
 

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 
 

Name and address 
 
 
 
 

Telephone number (if any) 
 

E-mail address (optional) 
 

 

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 
 

Name and address 
 

Thames Valley Police 
Thames Valley Police Headquarters South 
Oxford Road 
Kidlington 
OX5 2NX 
 

Telephone number (if any)  

Page 26



 

01865 309
[...]
ted with the premises that responsibility is not being taken for 
ongoing issues of non-compliance and the commission of offences which appears to be 
ongoing. The licensing objectives are being constantly undermined as a result or poor 
management control.  

 
39. Mr Salam has continued to demonstrate an unwillingness or inability to heed warnings, 

take advice and learn from previous failures to promote the licensing objectives. 
 

40. There appears to be a historical pattern of this premises being used for the sale of illegal 
tobacco going back over a number of years which raises unanswered questions as to why 
the same offences keep repeating themselves? 

 
41. Mr Salam does not have the confidence of the licensing authority to effectively manage 

the premises, to promote the licensing objectives, or to put in place the necessary 
management controls and changes. Nor has he demonstrated an ability to conduct the 
retail sale of alcohol in accordance with the authorisation issued to him. The authority 
would request that committee take account of the above and agree to revoke this 
Premise Licence. 

 
21 December 2022 

 
Brian Whittall 
Licensing Officer 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Licensing Sub-Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	4 Hearing Procedure Rules
	5 Thames Valley Police in respect of Grosik, 4-5 Thame House, Castle Street, High Wycombe, HP13 6RZ
	Agenda Item No: 5
	Accountability
	6.5  The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not make a decision merely because it considers it desirable to do so. The decision must actually be appropriate and proportionate in order to promote the 4 licensing objectives and be in response to...


	Application under section 51, Licensing Act 2003
	Kerryann Ashton – Licensing Officer
	Kerryann Ashton – Licensing Officer                                             
	Abbey
	Application Ref 22/01126/LAREV
	Licensing Act 2003, as amended
	Licensing Policy – As adopt

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 12 January 2023 
in Via Video Conference, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 7.25 pm. 

Members present 

J Rush, D Town and H Wallace 

Others in attendance 

K Ashton, L Hornby and S Manek 

Apologies 

B Whittall 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Introductory remarks by the Chairman 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members, and officers who were 

assiting the Members, were introduced.  
  
Also in attendance were: 
  
Mr Andy Dean, Thames Valley Police (the applicant) 
Mr Ian Smith, Surrey and Bucks Trading Standards 
Mr Simon Gallacher, Buckinghamshire Licensing Authority 
Mr Diako Salam, the Licensee  
  

2 Declarations of interest 
 There were none.  

  
3 Hearing Procedure Rules 
 All present all confirmed they had read and understood the procedure rules that 

applied to this meeting.  
  

4 Thames Valley Police in respect of Grosik, 4-5 Thame House, Castle Street, High 
Wycombe, HP13 6RZ 

 Members were asked to determine a review of a premises licence, in respect of 
which relevant representations had been received. The Application had been 
submitted by the Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police, Thames Valley Police 



 

 

Headquarters South, Oxford Road, Kidlington, OX5 2NX (“The Applicant”) in relation 
to Grosik, 4-5 Thame House, Castle Street, High Wycombe, HP13 6RZ (“the 
premises”).  
  
Following a detailed discussion all parties present confirmed that they were satisfied 
that they had received a fair hearing and had nothing further to add.  
  
The Sub Committee retired to make its decision which can be seen in the attached 
decision notice. 
  


	Licensing Sub-Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


